A RESOLUTION

<u>25-70</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

March 7, 2023

To approve the removal of a 45-foot-wide portion of 26th Street, NE, along the east lot line of Lot 812 in Square 4408 and Lot 805 in Square 4396, from the Plan of the Permanent System of Highways of the District of Columbia.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Removal of a Portion of 26th Street, N.E., from the Plan of the Permanent System of Highways of the District of Columbia Approval Resolution of 2023".

Sec. 2. (a) The Mayor has proposed to modify the Plan of the Permanent System of Highways of the District of Columbia by removing therefrom a portion of 26th Street, N.E., along the east lot line of Lot 812 in Square 4408 and Lot 805 in Square 4396, as shown on the Surveyor's plat filed under S.O. 21-02601.

(b) Pursuant to section 6 of An Act to provide a permanent system of highways in that part of the District of Columbia lying outside of the cities, approved June 28, 1898 (30 Stat. 520; D.C. Official Code § 9-101.06), the Council approves the revision to the highway plan referred to in subsection (a) of this section.

Sec. 3. Fiscal impact statement.

The Council adopts the fiscal impact statement in the committee report as the fiscal impact statement required by section 4a of the General Legislative Procedures Act of 1975, approved October 16, 2006 (120 Stat. 2038; D.C. Official Code § 1-301.47a).

Sec. 4. Effective date. This resolution shall take effect immediately.